

No. 22-13669

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

MARIA EUGENIA BLANCO,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ANAND ADRIAN SAMUEL,  
LINDSEY ADAMS FINCH,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Florida

---

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND REVERSAL

---

SEEMA NANDA  
Solicitor of Labor

KATELYN J. POE  
Senior Attorney

JENNIFER S. BRAND  
Associate Solicitor

U.S. Department of Labor  
Office of the Solicitor  
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.

SARAH KAY MARCUS  
Deputy Associate Solicitor

Room N-2716  
Washington, D.C. 20210  
(202) 693-5304

RACHEL GOLDBERG  
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

poe.katelyn@dol.gov

MELISSA ANN MURPHY  
Senior Attorney

BLANCO v. SAMUEL, et al, Case No. 22-13669

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	C-1
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	iii
SECRETARY’S INTEREST AND AUTHORITY.....	1
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	8
ARGUMENT .....	9
I. The District Court Erred in Concluding that Plaintiff is Exempt from the FLSA’s Overtime Requirements under the Live-In Domestic Service Employee Exemption Because She Did Not Reside in Defendants’ Home...9	
A. The Live-In Domestic Service Employee Exemption Applies Only to Employees that “Reside” on the Premises Permanently or for “Extended Periods of Time.....	9
B. Plaintiff Did Not “Reside” on Defendants’ Premises within the Meaning of Section 13(b)(21) .....	17
II. Defendants were Plaintiff’s Employers under the FLSA as a Matter of Economic Reality.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Antenor v. D &amp; S Farms</i> , 88 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 1996).....	24
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1134 (2018) .....	23
<i>Garcia-Celestino v. Ruiz Harvesting, Inc.</i> , 843 F.3d 1276 (11th Cir. 2016).....	28
<i>Gelber v. Akal Security, Inc.</i> , 14 F.4th 1279 (11th Cir. 2021) .....	23
<i>Klinedinst v. Swift Invs., Inc.</i> , 260 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Lamonica v. Hurricane Shutters, Inc.</i> , 711 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	25-27
<i>Manrique v. Schoenbaum</i> , No. 19-cv-3212, 2011 WL 13269434 (N.D. Ga. Aug. 12, 2011).....	22
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> , 503 U.S. 318, 326 (1992).....	24
<i>New York v. Scalia</i> , 490 F. Supp. 3d 748 (S.D.N.Y 2020).....	28
<i>Reich v. Dep’t of Conservation &amp; Nat. Res.</i> , 28 F.3d 1076 (11th Cir. 1994).....	28
<i>Rodriguez v. Jones Boat Yard, Inc.</i> , 435 F. App’x 885 (11th Cir. 2011) .....	26-27
<i>Romero v. Diaz-Fox</i> , No. 18-civ-21218, 2021 WL 3619677 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 16, 2021) .....	22

Cases (continued):

<i>Scantland v. Jeffrey Knight, Inc.</i> , 721 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	23
<i>Villarreal v. Woodham</i> , 113 F.3d 202 (11th Cir. 1997).....	25, 27

Statutes:Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201, *et seq.*:

29 U.S.C. 202(a) .....	1, 9
29 U.S.C. 203(d) .....	25, 27
29 U.S.C. 203(g) .....	24
29 U.S.C. 204.....	1
29 U.S.C. 206(f).....	9
29 U.S.C. 207(l) .....	9
29 U.S.C. 211 .....	1
**29 U.S.C. 213(b)(21) .....	2 & Passim
29 U.S.C. 216(c) .....	1
29 U.S.C. 217 .....	1

## Fair Labor Standards Amendments Act of 1974,

Pub. L. 93-259, 88 Stat. 55 (1974).....	10, 11
---	--------

Congressional Materials:

## S.R. Rep. No. 93-690,

Fair Labor Standards Amendments of 1974 (1974) .....	10, 11
--	--------

Code of Federal Regulations:

**\*\*29 C.F.R. Part 552, Application of the Fair Labor Standards Act to Domestic Service**

29 C.F.R. 552.102 ..... 2 & Passim  
 29 C.F.R. 552.109 ..... 11, 15, 27

**29 C.F.R. Part 785, Hours Worked**

29 C.F.R. 785.15 ..... 18  
 29 C.F.R. 785.21 ..... 19  
 \*\*29 C.F.R. 785.23 ..... 2 & Passim

Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Division:

**Enforcement Policy, Hours Worked in Residential Care (Group Home)**

Establishments -- Sleep Time and Related Issues,  
 1988 WL 614199 (June 30, 1988) ..... 14

**Fact Sheet #79B, Live-in Domestic Service Workers Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), *available at***

<https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/fact-sheets/79b-flsa-live-in-domestic-workers>..... 21

**Field Operations Handbook, Chapter 31, *available at***

<https://www.dol.gov/agencies/whd/field-operations-handbook/Chapter-31>  
 § 31b20.....14

**Interpretive Bulletin No. 13,**

Hours Worked (Nov. 1940), Addendum B ..... 12, 18

**WHD Opinion Letter WH-505,**

1981 WL 179033 (Feb. 3, 1981)..... 13 & Passim

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(2) .....3

Additional Authorities:

\*\*Application of the Fair Labor Standards Act to Domestic Service,  
78 Fed. Reg. 60,454 (Oct. 1, 2013)..... 13 & Passim

Joint Employer Status Under the Fair Labor Standards Act,  
85 Fed. Reg. 2820 (January 16, 2020) ..... 27-28  
86 Fed. Reg. 40,939 (July 30, 2021)..... 28

29 C.F.R. Part 785 (as of 1961),  
26 Fed. Reg. 190 (Jan. 11, 1961)..... 12
